

## The Mizoram Gazette

## EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLVIII Aizawl, Wednesday 16.10.2019 A

Asvina 24, S.E. 1941, Issue No. 671

## NOTIFICATION

No.H. 12017/55/2019-LJD, the 3<sup>rd</sup> October, 2019. for general information.

The following Act is hereby re-published

"The Homoeopathy Central Council (Amendment) Act, 2019" (Act. No. 11 of 2019)

Lalhlimpuii Hmar,

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

THE HOMOEOPATHY CENTRAL COUNCIL (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2019

AN ACT

further to amend the Homoeapathy Central Council Act, 1973.

 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{BE}}$  it enacted by Parliament in the Seventieth Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be called the Homoeapathy Central Council (Amendment Act, 2019.

Short title and commencement

(2) It shall come into force on the 2nd day of March, 2019.

59 of 1973.

2. In section 3A of the Homoeapathy Central Council Act, 1973, in sub-section (2), for the words "within a period of one year", the words "within a period of two years" shall be substituted.

Amendment of section 3A.

Ord. 11 of 2019.

3.(1) The Homoeapathy Central Council (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019 is hereby repealed.

Repeal and savings.

59 of 1973.

(2) Notwithstanding such repeal, anything done or any action taken under the Homoeapathy Central Council Act, 1973, as amended by the said Ordinance, shall be deemed to have been done or taken under the corresponding provisions of the said Act as amended by this Act.

Published and Issued by Controller, Printing & Stationery Department, Government of Mizoram Printed at the Mizoram Government Press, Aizawl. C/60